## ASSUMPTION OF RISKS, RELEASE OF LIABILITY, WAIVER OF CLAIMS AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

BY ENTERING THESE PREMISES, YOU ARE AGREEING TO THE FOLLOWING ASSUMPTION OF RISKS, RELEASE, WAIVER AND INDEMNITY PROVISIONS

## PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

ASSUMPTION OF RISKS – I ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT I AM ENTERING THE PREMISES FOR THE PURPOSES OF ATTENDING ENLIVEN WELLNESS FESTIVAL (THE "FESTIVAL") AND THAT THERE MAY BE CERTAIN RISKS OR HAZARDS PRESENT AT OR NEAR, OR POTENTIALLY OCCURRING UPON THE PREMISES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION: INCLEMENT AND OR CHANGING WEATHER CONDITIONS; INJURY DUE TO CAMPING, DANCING, OR ENGAGING IN BREATHWORK, YOGA, OR PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOPS; PROXIMITY TO OPEN WATER; WILDLIFE; NEGLIGENCE OF OTHER INVITEES TO THE FESTIVAL; AND OR ANY NEGLIGENCE ON THE PART OF ENLIVEN YOGA AYURVEDA INC "ENLIVEN WELLNESS FESTIVAL"), ITS EMPLOYEES OR CONTRACTORS, TO SAFEGUARD OR PROTECT ME FROM THE RISKS OR HAZARDS OF ATTENDING AN OUTDOOR FESTIVAL.

**RELEASE OF LIABILITY, WAIVER OF CLAIMS AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT** – In consideration of **ENLIVEN WELLNESS FESTIVAL** accepting my payment for a ticket for entry to the Premises, I HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. TO WAIVE AND ALL CLAIMS THAT I HAVE OR MAY HAVE IN THE FUTURE AGAINST ENLIVEN WELLNESS FESTIVAL AND ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, CONTRACTORS, REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND PREMISES OWNER (COLLECTIVELY, THE "RELEASEES"), AND TO RELEASE THE RELEASEES FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS, DAMAGE, EXPENSE, HARM OR INJURY, INCLUDING DEATH THAT I MAY SUFFER, OR THAT MY NEXT OF KIN MAY SUFFER RESULTING FROM EITHER MY USE OR MY PRESENCE ON THE PREMISES OR TRAVEL BEYOND THE PREMISES DURING THE FESTIVAL, DUE TO ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, BREACH OF CONTRACT, OR BREACH OF ANY STATUTORY OR OTHER DUTY OF CARE, INCLUDING ANY DUTY OF CARE OWED UNDER THE OCCUPIERS LIABILITY ACT, RSBC 1996, C.337, ON THE PART OF THE RELEASEES, AND ALSO INCLUDING ANY FAILURE ON THE PART OF THE RELEASEES TO SAFEGUARD OR PROTECT ME FROM ANY RISKS, DANGERS AND OR HAZARDS REFERRED TO ABOVE.
- 2. I ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT ENLIVEN WELLNESS FESTIVAL HAS A ZERO TOLERANCE POLICY REGARDING ILLEGAL DRUGS AT THE FESTIVAL. NAMELY, IT IS PROHIBITED ON THE PREMISES TO: (A) USE, DISTRIBUTE, SELL AND OR BE IN THE POSSESSION OF ILLEGAL DRUGS; (B) DISTRIBUTE, SELL OR IMPROPERLY USE PRESCRIPTION OR OVER-THE-COUNTER DRUGS. ANY PRESCRIPTION DRUGS ON MY PERSON MUST HAVE A VALID PRESCRIPTION WITH MY NAME CLEARLY LISTED ON THE PRESCRIPTION AT ALL TIMES AND STRICTLY IN THE DOSAGE OF MEDICATION REQUIRED FOR THE DURATION OF THE FESTIVAL. ENLIVEN WELLNESS FESTIVAL ITS STAFF, CONTRACTORS, VOLUNTEERS AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PERSONNEL ON THE PREMISES WILL CLOSELY MONITOR ANY POTENTIAL ILLEGAL OR PROHIBITED DRUG ACTIVITY DURING THE FESTIVAL.

- 3. TO HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY THE RELEASES from any and all loss, liability, damage or cost for any damage to property of or personal injury, including death, involving myself and or any third party, resulting from my use of or presence upon the Premises or travel beyond the Premises during the Festival, and or my actions and or omissions at, around or on the Premises during the Festival. I hereby waive, discharge, hold harmless and agree not to sue the Releasees in relation to any and all liability arising out of or in connection with the Festival for any claims, causes of actions, obligations, lawsuits, charges, damages, costs or experiences of whatsoever kind, nature or description, whether direct or indirect, in law or in equity, in contract or in tort, or otherwise known or unknown, arising out of or related to the Festival, my attendance at the Festival and on the Premises, whether or not caused by the negligence or gross negligence of the Releasees.
- 6. This Agreement shall be effective and binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators and representatives in the event of my death or incapacity. This Agreement and any rights, duties and obligations as between the parties to this Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted solely in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia, and any litigation shall be within the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Province of British Columbia.
- 7. All purchases and tickets are non-refundable, no exceptions. By purchasing a ENLIVEN WELLNESS FESTIVAL will not issue refunds for any reason, including if the event is terminated early or canceled due to extreme weather, acts of nature, acts of terrorism or government regulation, or ferry cancellation or capacity limits. ENLIVEN WELLNESS FESTIVAL will not issue refunds for any failure or inability to use tickets due to illness, Covid-19 tests, acts of God, public health crisis, government restrictions, travel related problems, or other conditions beyond the control of ENLIVEN WELLNESS FESTIVAL. Please ensure that you will be able to attend the festival before purchasing your tickets.
- 8. Enliven Wellness Festival reserves the right to make changes to the Terms as posted, so be sure to check back and review the Terms from time to time prior to purchase and attendance.

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT AND I FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENT. I AM AWARE THAT BY PURCHASING A TICKET AND ATTENDING THE FESTIVAL I AM WAVING ALL OF MY LEGAL RIGHTS THAT I MAY HAVE AGAINST THE "RELEASES" AND THAT I AM TAKING 100% RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ONTO MYSELF.

THIS IS A RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND A CONTRACT AND I SIGN IT OF MY OWN FREE WILL. I UNDERSTAND THAT I HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO ASK FOR CLARIFICATION FROM ENLIVEN WELLNESS/BELTANE FESTIVAL OR MY OWN INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL.